MEDICAL POLICY – 7.01.574

Implantable Peripheral Nerve Stimulation for the Treatment of Chronic Pain of Peripheral Nerve Origin

Effective Date: Nov. 1, 2019
Last Revised: July 9, 2019
Replaces: N/A

RELATED MEDICAL POLICIES:
- 1.01.507 Electrical Stimulation Devices
- 7.01.29 Percutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulation (PENS) and Percutaneous Neuromodulation Therapy (PNT)
- 7.01.69 Sacral Nerve Neuromodulation/Stimulation
- 7.01.125 Occipital Nerve Stimulation
- 7.01.139 Peripheral Subcutaneous Field Stimulation
- 7.01.522 Gastric Electrical Stimulation
- 8.01.58 Cranial Electrotherapy Stimulation and Auricular Electrostimulation

Introduction

Peripheral nerves are the nerves that connect the brain and the spinal cord to the body. One way of trying to control pain that arises from peripheral nerves calls for implanting a device that sends low levels of electricity to stimulate part(s) of the nerve. This electrical current is thought to interfere with how the nerve transmits pain signals. Stimulating part(s) of a peripheral nerve to try to treat pain is investigational. That means this technique needs more study to see if it is safe and effective.

Note: The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.

Policy Coverage Criteria
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Procedure</th>
<th>Investigational</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Implantable peripheral nerve stimulation</td>
<td>A trial or permanent placement of an implantable peripheral nerve stimulator for</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>the management of chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin is investigational for</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>all indications.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

## Coding

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>CPT</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>64555</td>
<td>Percutaneous implantation of neurostimulator electrode array; peripheral nerve (excludes sacral nerve)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>64575</td>
<td>Incision for implantation of neurostimulator electrode array; peripheral nerve (excludes sacral nerve)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>64585</td>
<td>Revision or removal of peripheral neurostimulator electrode array</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>64590</td>
<td>Insertion or replacement of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver, direct or inductive coupling</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>64595</td>
<td>Revision or removal of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>HCPCS</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8679</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator, pulse generator, any type</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8680</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator electrode, each</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8681</td>
<td>Patient programmer (external) for use with implantable programmable neurostimulator pulse generator, replacement only</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8682</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator radiofrequency receiver</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8683</td>
<td>Radiofrequency transmitter (external) for use with implantable neurostimulator radiofrequency receiver</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8685</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, single array, rechargeable, includes extension</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8686</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, single array, nonrechargeable, includes extension</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8687</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, dual array, rechargeable, includes extension</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Code</td>
<td>Description</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>--------</td>
<td>-----------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8688</td>
<td>Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, dual array, nonrechargeable, includes extension</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>L8689</td>
<td>External recharging system for battery (internal) for use with implantable neurostimulator, replacement only</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Note:** CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). HCPCS codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare Services (CMS).

**Related Information**

**Example of patient components for the Bioness® StimRouter™**

- **StimRouter Lead:** The StimRouter Lead is flexible and approximately 15 cm (6 inches) in length. The lead has a stimulation end and a receiver end. The stimulation end is implanted near or at the targeted peripheral nerve and the receiver end is implanted near the skin surface. The receiver end receives the stimulation signal from the external pulse transmitter (EPT) and then sends the signal through the lead to the stimulation end.

- **StimRouter External Pulse Transmitter (EPT):** The StimRouter EPT generates the stimulation signal and transmits the signal through the StimRouter Electrode to the StimRouter Lead. The EPT snaps onto the StimRouter Electrode and responds to wireless commands from the Patient Programmer.

- **StimRouter Electrode:** The StimRouter Electrode features: Two gel pads that adhere the StimRouter Electrode to the skin. The gel pads also transmit the stimulation signal from the EPT to the receiver end of the lead.
  - The StimRouter Electrode is disposable and can be reused by the same patient as long as the gel pads are intact and can fully adhere to the skin or for a maximum of four days of use.

- **Patient Programmer:** The Patient Programmer communicates wirelessly with the EPT (external pulse transmitter). The Patient Programmer is used to turn stimulation on and off, to adjust the stimulation intensity and to select a stimulation program.

**Contraindications:** Patients who have any active implanted devices such as an implanted demand cardiac pacemaker, implantable cardioverter defibrillator (ICD), other implanted active devices, or any metallic implant in the immediate area intended for implant.
Evidence Review

Description

Implantable peripheral nerve stimulation (PNS) is a type of neuromodulation therapy in which electrodes are surgically placed next to a selected peripheral nerve considered to be the source of chronic pain. (Peripheral nerves are nerves located outside of the brain and spinal cord). In this type of treatment, the electrode(s) delivers electrical impulses to the affected nerve. This electrical current is thought to then disrupt the normal transmission of pain signals leading to reduced levels of pain.

Background

Peripheral nerve stimulation is similar to spinal cord stimulation in that it is typically a two-step process. Initially, a temporary electrode is temporarily implanted for a trial period, usually less than 5 days. The electrode is connected to an external device, and if it successfully reduces the pain by at least 50%, then either a multi-electrode lead is permanently implanted and connected to a pulse generator placed in the body or the electrode responds to a hand-held, wireless
external pulse transmitter that patients control according to their pain management needs via a patient programmer.

Implantable peripheral nerve stimulation differs from other electrical stimulation therapies in that the origin of pain is from a peripheral nerve and the electrical impulses are delivered directly to the nerve versus the surrounding tissues or spine.

Other electrical stimulation therapies:

- Spinal cord stimulation delivers electrical impulses to the spine.
- Transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (TENS) delivers electrical impulses to the surface of the skin at the site of pain.
- Percutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (PENS) delivers electrical impulses via needle electrodes inserted into the skin around or immediately adjacent to the nerves serving the painful area. The stimulation devices used in percutaneous electrical nerve stimulation and percutaneous neuromodulation therapy are not implanted.
- Percutaneous neuromodulation therapy (PNT) delivers electrical impulses through very thin filament electrode arrays inserted directly into the deep tissues near the area causing the pain.
- Peripheral subcutaneous field stimulation (PSFS) delivers electrical impulses via electrodes placed subcutaneously under the skin over the area of maximal pain. In peripheral nerve field stimulation, a field of pain is targeted rather than specific nerves.

Chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin is experienced by many; however, its etiology is not clearly known, making treatment of this type of pain challenging. Currently available treatment strategies are often insufficient to treat chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin, prompting a renewed interest in the use of neuromodulation techniques in the treatment of chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin that is refractory to first-line treatments such as analgesics, antidepressants, anticonvulsants, and physical therapy.

Peripheral nerve stimulation was first introduced in the mid-1960s. Since that time, it has been investigated in the treatment of low back pain, headaches, median nerve neuropathy, ilio-inguinal neuralgia, trigeminal neuralgia, and complex regional pain syndrome and approved for use in Europe and Australia. It is however, considered “off-label” in the United States.
Summary of Evidence

For individuals with chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin, the evidence includes a randomized controlled trial (RCT), an open label trial, and case series. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, functional outcomes, quality of life and treatment-related morbidity. The single randomized controlled trial, which used a crossover design, did not compare peripheral nerve stimulation (PNS) with alternatives. Improvement in pain was statistically significant between the randomized groups and again in the partial crossover period. Efficacy was evaluated for 3 months. Safety was assessed through one-year follow-up with no serious adverse events related to the device. However, the results need confirmation in larger sample sizes and additional RCTs with longer follow-up to draw conclusions on safety and efficacy.

The open label study had methodological limitations including, a small sample size of 8 patients with carpal tunnel syndrome, and no mention of follow-up after the device was explanted after five days of treatment.

Case series are insufficient to evaluate pain outcomes due to the variable nature of pain and the subjective nature of pain outcomes. Prospective controlled trials comparing PNS to alternative treatment modalities are needed to determine the efficacy of PNS for chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin. There are no evidence-based clinical practice guidelines that recommend the use of implantable peripheral nerve stimulation for treatment of chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials

Some currently unpublished trials that might influence this review are listed in Table 1.

Table 1. Summary of Key Trials

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>NCT No.</th>
<th>Trial Name</th>
<th>Planned Enrollment</th>
<th>Completion Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Ongoing</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02873312*</td>
<td>Overactive Bladder Treatment Using StimRouter Neuromodulation System: A Prospective Randomized Trial</td>
<td>180</td>
<td>Dec 2019</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT No.</td>
<td>Trial Name</td>
<td>Planned Enrollment</td>
<td>Completion Date</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>---------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
<td>-------------------</td>
<td>-----------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT03093935a</td>
<td>StimRouter™ for Pain Management in Post-Stroke Shoulder Pain (PSSP)</td>
<td>50</td>
<td>Sep 2020</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

NCT: national clinical trial

a Denotes industry-sponsored trial

Medicare National Coverage

Medicare has a national coverage determination for Electrical Nerve Stimulators (160.7) for implanted peripheral nerve stimulators since 1995.⁴


Peripheral nerve stimulation (PNS) may be covered for relief of chronic intractable pain for patients with conditions known to be responsive to this form of therapy, and only after attempts to cure the underlying conditions and appropriate attempts at medication management, physical therapy, psychological therapy and other less invasive interdenominational treatments. As with spinal nerve stimulators, severe neuropathic pain is typically well suited for successful responses to PNS. There may be rare selected situations where both spinal cord stimulators and peripheral neurostimulators are used together.

Regulatory Status

In February 2015 the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) granted 510 (k) marketing clearance for the StimRouter™ Neuromodulation System (Bioness®). (K142432). It is not intended to treat pain in the craniofacial region.

In March 2016, the FDA determined the StimQ Peripheral Nerve Stimulator (PNS) System (StimQ LLC) was substantially equivalent to predicate devices (K152178). It is not intended to treat pain in the craniofacial region.

Product Code: GZF
References


## History

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>08/01/19</td>
<td>New policy, approved July 9, 2019, effective November 1, 2019. Add to Surgery section. Implantable peripheral nerve stimulation for the treatment of chronic pain of peripheral nerve origin is investigational.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Disclaimer:** This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2019 Premera All Rights Reserved.

**Scope:** Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.
Discrimination is Against the Law

LifeWise Health Plan of Washington complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. LifeWise does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex.

LifeWise:
- Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as:
  - Qualified sign language interpreters
  - Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats)
- Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as:
  - Qualified interpreters
  - Information written in other languages

If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator.

If you believe that LifeWise has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with:
Civil Rights Coordinator - Complaints and Appeals
PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111
Toll free 855-332-6396, Fax 425-918-5592. TTY 800-842-5357
Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@LifeWiseHealth.com

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html.

You have the right to get this information and help in your language. You can file a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

Getting Help in Other Languages

This Notice has Important Information. This notice may have important information about your application or coverage through LifeWise Health Plan of Washington. There may be key dates in this notice. You may need to act by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You have the right to get this information and help in your language at no cost. Call 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Oromo (Cushite):

Français (French):

Deutsche (German):

Hmoob (Hmong):

Ilokano (Ilocano):
Daytoy a Pakdaar ket naglaon iti Napateg nga Imporrasyon. Daytoy a pakdaar mabal hin nga adda ket naglaon iti napateg nga imporrasyon maipanggpe ile aplikasyon o weno coverage baben ti LifeWise Health Plan of Washington. Daytoy ket mabal ni dagiti importante a peta sa iti daytoy a pakdaar. Mabal hin nga adda rumbeng a aramidenyo nga addang sakbay dagiti partikular a naituding nga aldaw tapno mapagtalinaediyo ti coverage ti salun-atyo weno tulong kadagiti gastos. Adda karbengano a mangala iti daytoy nga imparrasion ken tulong ti pukudy o pagasaaro nga awan ti hayadanoy. Tumawag iti numero nga 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Italiano (Italian):
LifeWise Health Plan of Washington

To obtain information and assistance in your language, please call 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Română (Romanian):

Русский (Russian):
Настоящее уведомление содержит важную информацию. Это уведомление может содержать важную информацию о вашем заявлении или страховом покрытии через LifeWise Health Plan of Washington. В настоящем уведомлении могут быть указаны ключевые детали. Вам, возможно, потребуется принять меры к определенным предельным срокам для сохранения страхового покрытия или помощи с расходами. Вы имеете право на бесплатное получение этой информации и помощи на вашем языке. Звоните по телефону 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Español (Spanish):
Este aviso contiene información importante. Es posible que este aviso contenga información importante acerca de su solicitud de cobertura a través de LifeWise Health Plan of Washington. Es posible que haya fechas clave en este aviso. Es posible que deba tomar alguna medida antes de determinadas fechas para mantener su cobertura médica o ayuda con los costos. Usted tiene derecho a recibir esta información y ayuda en su idioma sin costo alguno. Llame al 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tagalog (Tagalog):

ไทย (Thai):
ประกาศนี้มีข้อมูลที่สำคัญ ประกาศนี้มีข้อมูลที่สำคัญเกี่ยวกับการสมัครหรือขอบเขตประกันสุขภาพของคุณผ่าน LifeWise Health Plan of Washington และคุณมีสิทธิการแจ้งให้จนกระทั่งระยะเวลาที่แน่นอนเพื่อจะทบทวนการประกันสุขภาพของคุณ หรือการระบุเหตุผลที่คุณต้องการให้ได้รับการชดเชยคุณมีสิทธิที่จะขอรับความช่วยเหลือและข้อมูลที่เกี่ยวกับการประกันสุขภาพได้ โทร 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Український (Ukrainian):
Це повідомлення містить важливу інформацію. Це повідомлення може містити важливу інформацію про Ваше звернення щодо страхувального покриття через LifeWise Health Plan of Washington. Зверніть увагу на ключові дати, які можуть бути вказані у цьому повідомленні. Існує ймовірність того, що Вам треба буде здійснити певні кроки у конкретній ситуації для того, щоб зберегти ваше медичне страхування або отримати фінансову допомогу. У Вас є право на отримання цієї інформації та допомоги безкоштовно на Вашій рідній мові. Дозвоніться за номером телефону 800-592-6804 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tiếng Việt (Vietnamese):